

**ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED**

NO. 23-3228

**IN THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Appellant.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**MOTION BY FORMER OFFICIALS IN FIVE REPUBLICAN  
ADMINISTRATIONS, *ET AL.*, FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICI  
CURIAE* BRIEF SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

December 12, 2023

Matthew W. Edwards  
D.C. Bar No. 992036  
1300 19th Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 530-3314  
[medwards@ainbanklaw.com](mailto:medwards@ainbanklaw.com)

Richard D. Bernstein  
D.C. Bar No. 416427  
1875 K Street NW, Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20006  
(301) 775-2064  
[rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com](mailto:rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com)

Nancy A. Temple  
Katten & Temple, LLP  
209 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 950  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 663-0800  
[ntemple@kattentemple.com](mailto:ntemple@kattentemple.com)

## INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    A President Who Loses Re-Election But Makes Efforts To Stay Beyond His Term Is Attempting To Violate The Executive Vesting Clause.....	7
II.   Absolute Immunity Does Not Protect A President’s Use Of Criminal Conduct To Alter Presidential Election Results.....	11
A. Protecting The Presidency Designed By Article II Requires Rejecting Absolute Immunity For Criminal Efforts To Overturn Presidential Election Results.....	11
B. Under Former President Trump’s View Of Absolute Immunity, A Future President Could Disregard Current Criminal Restraints Against Using The Military To Alter Election Results.....	19
C. Rejecting Absolute Immunity Would Not Prevent Presidents From Vigorously Challenging Election Results.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , No. 22-5069, 2023 WL 8291481 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 1, 2023) .....	3, 4, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000).....	4
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	17, 19
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018).....	5
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	5, 8
<i>Jenkins v. Washington Convention Center</i> , 236 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5, 15
<i>Meza v. Renaud</i> , 9 F.4th 930 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	4
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	passim
<i>Schweitzer v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982).....	5
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	17
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1230 (2020).....	20, 22
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984).....	5
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	9, 11
<b>Statutes</b>	
3 U.S.C. § 1.....	21
3 U.S.C. § 7.....	22, 23

10 U.S.C. § 10106 .....	21
10 U.S.C. § 12405 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2(a).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 2(b).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 593 .....	20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1385 .....	21

## Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 32(e)(1) .....	31
D.C. Cir. Rule 32(e)(2) .....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) .....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) .....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) .....	31

## Other Authorities

J. Alemany, J. Dawsey, and T. Hamburger, Talk of martial law, Insurrection Act draws notice of Jan. 6 Committee, Washington Post (Apr. 27, 2022).....	25
John Danforth, et al., Lost, Not Stolen: The Conservative Case that Trump Lost and Biden Won the 2020 Presidential Election, (July 2022).....	28
J. Elliot ed., The Debates in the Several State Conventions (2d ed. 1888).....	8
M. Farrand ed., Records of the Federal Convention (1911).....	7
Michael Flynn to Newsmax TV: Trump Has Options to Secure Integrity of 2020 Election (Dec. 17, 2020) <a href="https://www.newsmax.com/politics/trump-election-flynn-martiallaw/2020/12/17/id/1002139/">https://www.newsmax.com/politics/trump-election-flynn- martiallaw/2020/12/17/id/1002139/</a> .....	24
D. Forte, Presidential Term, Article II, Section 1, Clause 1, <a href="https://www.heritage.org/constitution/#!/articles/2/essays/77/presidential-term">https://www.heritage.org/constitution/#!/articles/2/essays/77/presidential- term</a> .....	9-10
Gardner & H. Bailey, Ex-Trump allies detail effort to overturn election in Georgia plea videos, Washington Post (Nov. 13, 2023).....	10-11
Jonathan Karl, Tired of Winning, (2023).....	25
B. Swan, Read the emails showing Trump allies' connections to voting machine seizure push, Politico (Feb. 9, 2022).....	23

U.S. Army Rejects Using ‘Martial Law’ on Election Fraud, Newsmax  
(Dec. 19, 2020), <https://www.newsmax.com/newsfront/election-fraud-martial-law-army-no-role/2020/12/19/id/1002337/>..... 24

Washington’s Farewell Address (1796)..... 12

Lin Wood to Newsmax TV: Trump Should Declare Martial Law  
(Dec. 12, 2020), <https://www.newsmax.com/newsmax-tv/lin-wood-martial-law-georgia-bradraffensperger/2020/12/12/id/1001228/>.....23
